C-mac
®
Power guard RP91
Power guard for 1- and 3-phase motors
Power metering (U x I x cos �)
Adjustable time-delay 0.1-30 sek. at start-up
Adjustable reaction delay 0.1-30 sek
Metering output indicates the power consumption

(load current smaller than 6 A)
Adjustment of RP91, see next page.
Ordering guide:
Supply Type nr.
3 x 230 V RP91-1-3-230-xy
3 x 400 V RP91-1-3-400-xy
3 x 415 V RP91-1-3-415-xy
x = function: 0 = normal (overload)
1 = inverted (underload)
2 = autostart **
y = current range: 1 = max. 0,6 A
2 = max. 1,2 A
3 = max. 2,4 A
4 = max. 6,0 A
ex: RP91-1-3-400-14
** Description autostart function:
The relay activates, when the supply voltage is connected.
When pins 6 and 7 is connected, the start-up time is activated,
and remains activated during start-up (overload only).
Example 2: 3-phase with current transformer.
(load current bigger than 6 A)
Note: the current transformer must be connected as shown
(P1 / P2 and S1 / S2)
Comadan
Produktion a/s
Materials and weight:
Housing: NORYL-SE-1, grey, self-extinguishing
Housing bottom: NORYL SE-1, GFN-2, black,
self-extinguishing
Terminals: Nickel-plated brass
Weight: 110 g
6-7
Adjustment of RP90/RP91
coarse adjustment
Start-up delay
Fine adjustment
Reaction delay
Adjustment, overload function:
A 10-position rotary switch, used for coarse adjustment of
the setpoint is placed on top of the unit.
Set the switch on 9.
The potentiometer for start-up delay is set at minimum the
time needed for the motor to reach its normal load/speed.
Potentiometer for fine adjustment is set at minimum.
Potentiometer for reaction delay is set at maximum.
The motor is started, and after the start-up delay has ex-
pired, the coarse switch is gradually turned down,
(9-8-7 etc.), until the relay LED starts flashing.
The potentiometer for fine adjustment is turned against
max., until the relay LED stops flashing, and now you